

**In the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska**

**Williams Alaska Petroleum, Inc. and** )  
**The Williams Companies, Inc.,** ) Supreme Court No. S-17772  
)  
Appellants, ) Superior Court No. 4FA-14-01544CI  
)  
v. )  
)  
**State of Alaska,** )  
**Flint Hills Resources, LLC,** ) Date: July 19, 2021  
**Flint Hills Resources Alaska, LLC,** )  
**and City of North Pole,** )  
)  
Appellees. )  
)

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA,  
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, THE HONORABLE WARREN W. MATTHEWS

**APPELLANTS' REPLY TO APPELLEES' BRIEFS**

/s/ David H. Shoup

David H. Shoup (AK 8711106)  
TINDALL BENNETT & SHOUP, P.C.  
508 West 2nd Avenue, 3d Floor  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
Tel.: 907.278.8533  
Email: shoup@tindall-law.com

/s/ Tristan L. Duncan

Tristan L. Duncan (MO 39525)  
Mathew L. Larsen (MO 60168; CA 227810)  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
2555 Grand Blvd.  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
Tel.: 816.474.6550  
Email: tlduncan@shb.com  
Email: mlarsen@shb.com

Filed in the Supreme Court  
of the State of Alaska  
on July 20, 2021

By Kaitlin D'Eimon

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED ON..... ix

I. The Agreement requires Judgment in Williams’ favor. .... 1

    A. The Court should reject Flint Hills’ efforts to avoid the contract. .... 1

    B. Flint Hills agreed to indemnify Williams for all sulfolane response costs. .... 3

        1. Flint Hills must indemnify Williams for response costs relating to the matters listed on the Disclosure Schedule. .... 3

        2. The Disclosure Schedule includes response costs for the sulfolane contamination at issue here. .... 5

        3. Flint Hills ignores the “*with respect to*” language. .... 9

        4. Extrinsic evidence is irrelevant to interpreting the unambiguous Agreement. .... 10

    C. Flint Hills waived any right to statutory contribution. .... 10

    D. The trial court erred in failing to apply the Environmental Cap or credit the insurance proceeds toward the Cap. .... 13

II. The State evades the plain meaning of “hazardous substance” in AS 46.03.826(5)(A). .... 14

    A. The Court must first interpret the statute *de novo*. .... 14

    B. The State fails to support the trial court’s eleventh-hour interpretation of .826(5)(A). .... 15

    C. The State ignores the dispositive points on agency deference. .... 19

    D. The State’s litigation-driven oil and RCRA arguments are meritless. .... 19

III. The “response costs” were not properly awarded. .... 20

    A. The State is not entitled to recover “any money expended.” ..... 21

B.	Flint Hills is not entitled to recover its voluntary overpayments. ....	24
IV.	The trial court committed reversible error by awarding damages based on a non-existent, undefined “right to uncontaminated groundwater.” .....	26
V.	The Court’s allocation to Williams should be overturned. ....	27
A.	The trial court’s improper contract interpretation tainted its allocation. ....	28
B.	The trial court erred by failing to allocate any liability to the State. ....	28
C.	The trial court erred by <i>sua sponte</i> deconsolidating the cases and refusing to allocate responsibility to the City.....	30
D.	The trial court improperly punished Williams for defending itself. ....	31
VI.	The trial court record does not support an award of injunctive and declaratory relief, and the Court should reverse the decree. ....	31
A.	The State fails to support the Judgment’s Injunctive Relief. ....	31
B.	The record does not support the court’s Declaratory Relief on “PFAS.” .....	32
VII.	Primary Jurisdiction supplies an independent basis for reversal.....	33
VIII.	The trial court’s Judgment violates the Due Process and Takings Clauses. ....	35
A.	Williams did not receive fair notice. ....	35
B.	The trial court’s order requiring Williams to pay for a new municipal water system constitutes an unconstitutional taking. ....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

\* denotes cases principally relied on

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adamson v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 333 P.3d 5 (Alaska 2014).....	15
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. H.C. Price Co.</i> , 694 P.2d 782 (Alaska 1985).....	14
<i>Beazer E. Inc. v. Mead Corp.</i> 412 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2005).....	2, 3, 28
<i>Berg v. Popham</i> , 113 P.3d 604 (Alaska 2005).....	16
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	39
<i>Chabner v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 225 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Chenega Corp. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 991 P.2d 769 (Alaska 1999).....	26
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	35, 37
<i>City of San Antonio v. Heath &amp; Stich, Inc.</i> , 567 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. Ct. App. 1978).....	4
<i>Cnty of Maui, Haw. v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2021).....	17
<i>Cook Inlet Fisherman’s Fund v. State Dep’t of Fish &amp; Game</i> , 357 P.3d 789 (Alaska 2015).....	32
<i>Dickerson v. Williams</i> , 956 P.2d 458 (Alaska 1998).....	34
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	39

<b><i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,*</i></b> 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	35, 37
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Laidlaw Transit, Inc.,</i> 21 P.3d 344 (Alaska 2001).....	30
<b><i>Flint Hills Res. Alaska, LLC v. Williams Alaska Petroleum, Inc.,*</i></b> 377 P.3d 959 (Alaska 2016).....	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>FMC Corp. v. Aero Indus.,</i> 998 F.2d 842 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	31
<b><i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. EPA,*</i></b> 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>Guttchen v. Gabriel,</i> 49 P.3d 223 (Alaska 2002).....	15
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,</i> 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	38
<b><i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.,*</i></b> 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Atlanta Gold Corp.,</i> 879 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Idaho 2012) .....	32
<i>K.C.1986 Ltd. P’ship v. Reade Mfg.,</i> 472 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Kane v. Chobani, LLC,</i> 645 F. App’x 593 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	34
<i>Kanuk ex rel. Kanuk v. State Department of Natural Resources,</i> 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014).....	26
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	39, 40
<i>Krause v. Matanuska-Susitna Borough,</i> 229 P.3d 168 (Alaska 2010).....	29
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. United States,</i> 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (Fed. Cl. 2001) .....	40

<i>Leese v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 11-5091, 2014 WL 3925510 (D.N.J. Aug. 12, 2014) .....	17
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	3
<b><i>Massachusetts v. Blackstone Valley Elec. Co.</i></b> ,* 67 F.3d 981 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>Mat-Su Valley Med. Ctr., LLC v. Bolinder</i> , 427 P.3d 754 (Alaska 2018).....	24
<i>Matanuska Elec. Ass’n v. Chugach Elec. Ass’n</i> , 152 P.3d 460 (Alaska 2007).....	33
<b><i>Matter of Bell Petroleum Services, Inc.</i></b> ,* 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>NCR Corp. v. George A. Whiting Paper Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Oakly Enters., LLC v. NPI, LLC</i> , 354 P.3d 1073 (Alaska 2015).....	11, 12, 27, 28
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 102 F. App’x 539 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Resource Invs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (Fed. Cl. 2009) .....	40
<b><i>Rollins Env’tl. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i></b> ,* 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	35
<i>Seybert v. Alsworth</i> , 367 P.3d 32 (Alaska 2016).....	33
<i>Simsbury-Avon Pres. Soc’y, LLC v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Smith Land &amp; Improvement Corp. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1988).....	1
<i>State of New York v. Almy Bros., Inc.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 69 (N.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	29

<i>Stock v. State</i> ,*	
526 P.2d 3 (Alaska 1974).....	18, 35, 37
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> ,	
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	16
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Greenlease Holding Co.</i> ,	
903 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2018).....	3, 12, 31
<i>Trs. for Alaska, Alaska Ctr. for the Env't v. Gorsuch</i> ,	
835 P.2d 1239 (Alaska 1992).....	22
<i>United States Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> ,	
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	36
<i>United States v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> ,	
345 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>United States v. Northeastern Pharmaceutical &amp; Chemical Co.</i> ,	
810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	36
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> ,	
459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	39
<i>URI, Inc. v. Kleberg Cnty.</i> ,	
543 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018).....	10
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> ,	
428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	36
<i>Vinson v. Hamilton</i> ,	
854 P.2d 733 (Alaska 1993).....	12
<i>Westfarm Assoc. Ltd. P'ship v. Int'l. Fabricare Inst.</i> ,	
846 F. Supp. 422 (D. Md. 1993) .....	29
<i>Wooddell v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 71</i> ,	
502 U.S. 93 (1991).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 9601(14).....	16, 18
42 U.S.C. § 9620(a)(1) .....	31

AS 46.03.710 .....	37
AS 46.03.760 .....	26, 27
AS 46.03.765 .....	32
AS 46.03.822 .....	<i>passim</i>
AS 46.03.826(5)(A).....	14, 15
AS 46.09.020 .....	22, 23, 24
<b>Rules</b>	
Alaska R. Civ. P. 60 .....	34
Alaska R. Civ. P. 65(d).....	32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
18 AAC 75.....	27
18 AAC 75.315(d) .....	22
18 AAC 75.325 .....	22, 24
18 AAC 75.345 .....	16, 22, 33
18 AAC 75.910.....	22, 24, 27
18 AAC 75.990.....	8, 27, 33
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	11
U.S. Constitution Due Process and Takings Clauses .....	35, 36, 38, 39
Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence 636 (3d ed. 2011).....	18
